ARTISTIC INTERNATIONAL SERIES 2024

TRIESTE - 17/05/2024 g’,?AR-'fE
Free Skating Men Cadets
FINAL RESULT
Pl. Name Nation Points SP LP
1 | ALESSANDRO COSTAGLIOLA ITA 150.67 2 1
2 | MATEUS VARGAS COY ESP 147.26 | 1 2
3 | MATTIA DANESI ITA 135.79 | 3 5
4 | CARMINE GIANNATTASIO ITA 131.07 4 4
5 | JOAO CRUZ POR 130.97 5 3
6  OSCAR GRANA ESP 120.17 6 6
7 | FERRAN ARASA CURTO ESP 109.72 | 8 7
8 | ENRIC CANADA AUBESO ESP 103.71 | 7 | 10
9 | KENTO SUGIMOTO JPN 93.95 9 9
10 | ALESSANDRO VOLPATO ITA 91.31 12 8
11 FRANCISCO ANDRADE POR 85.04 10 T
12 | GONGALO CUNHA POR 7633 | N | 12
13 | MIGUEL ARANGO PEREZ coL 68.77 | 13 | 14
14 | GUY COHEN ISR 66.59 | 15 | 13
15 | ANTONIO VIDAL POR 53.13 | 14 | 15
7\ WORLD
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www.worldskate.org

ARTISTIC INTERNATIONAL SERIES 2024

TRIESTE - 17/05/2024

Pl. Name

Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

RESULTS DETAILS

ALESSANDRO COSTAGLIOLA
MATEUS VARGAS COY

JOAO CRUZ

CARMINE GIANNATTASIO

OSCAR GRANA
FERRAN ARASA CURTO
ALESSANDRO VOLPATO

KENTO SUGIMOTO

1
2
3
4
5 | MATTIA DANESI
6
7
8
9

10 | ENRIC CANADA AUBESO
11  FRANCISCO ANDRADE

12 GONGALO CUNHA
13 | GUY COHEN

14 | MIGUEL ARANGO PEREZ
15 ANTONIO VIDAL

Event Manager
Specialist
Assistant
Referee

Judge 2

Judge 4

24/05/2024

ITA
ws
ws
Wws
POR
AUS

SILVIA MININ

NURIA QUERALT Data Operator
LEO PLISKO Controller
BRUNO ACENA. Judge1

ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG Judge 3
BRIONY BECKETT Judge 5

ws
WS
USA
ITA
SLO

Nation TES PCs
ITA 58.12 ' 29.29
ESP 56.69 28.00
POR 55.53 ' 25.33
ITA 47.34 | 28.00
ITA 46.29  29.16
ESP 43.70 | 24.74
ESP 38.39  24.74
ITA 41.85 | 20.29
JPN 31.70  22.40
ESP 31.37  24.63
POR 24.25 23.69
POR 21.92 ' 22.40
ISR 24.32 1 19.73
CcoL 23.84  19.73
POR 11.67 | 18.42

GENNARO COPPOLA

DEBORAK MAFFEI

RICK CABRAL

WILLIAM MERLATO

TERI SEDEJ
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DED

-1.0
-2.0
-3.5
0.0
-1.0
-1.0
-1.0
-2.0
0.0
-2.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-3.5
0.0

Total

86.41
82.69
77.36
75.34
74.45
67.44
62.13
60.14
54.10
54.00
47.94
44.32
44.05
40.07
30.09
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ARTISTIC INTERNATIONAL SERIES 2024

TRIESTE - 17/05/2024

Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Q Verified [VMHWNO-CO8D3Y-6B86XI-ZWAJ9A]

Total Total Total
Rank  Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
1 ALESSANDRO COSTAGLIOLA ITA score score (factored) Deductions score
58.12 29.29 -1.00 86.41
K) Base Scores of
# Executed Element i= Value QOE J1 J2  J3 Ja J5 Panel
1 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.02 027 0 1 #H 0 1 6.75
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% 0.00 0 0 +1 -1 0 2.22
2Lo 2 Loop 2.76% 0.07  +1 0+ 0 0 2.83
Jump 3s 3 Salchow 7.00 190 -3 -3 -3 -3 3 5.10
ComboSpin +1 + +1 0 +2
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.30 2.80
S Sit Spin 1.40% 0.10 1.50
HBD Heel Backward Spin 3.10% 0.30 3.40
U Upright Spin 2.98 %+ 0.10 3.08
Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 020 +1  +1 0 0 2.50
Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.71T 097 -1 -2 -1 0 2 5.74
6 ComboJump 38 3 Salchow 8.93T 060 -1 1M -1 8.33
2T 2 Toeloop 241 T% 0.00 0 -1 0 0 2.41
2Lo 2 Loop 3.01T% 000 +1 -1 0 0 3.01
7 ComboSpin 2+ +1 0 -1
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.20 2.70
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.00 0.20 2.20
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.60% 0.13 1.73
1] Upright Spin 1.75%+ 007 1.82
60.19 58.12
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 525 550 5.00 550 475 5.25
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 500 525 525 525 475 517
Performance/Execution 1.4 525 550 550 4.75 4.50 517
Choreography/Composition 1.4 550 550 525 525 425 5.33
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 29.29
Falls: -1.0
Deductions -1.00
* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge
EventManager | ITA ------ SILVIA MININ ---------------------------- Referee Ws BRUNO ACENA.
Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL
Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant WS LEO PLISKO Judge 3 ITA WILLIAM MERLATO
Judge 4 AUS  BRIONY BECKETT
Controlle WS DEBORAK MAFFEI
rorer Judge5  SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
2 MATEUS VARGAS COY ESP score score (factored) Deductions score
56.69 28.00 -2.00 82.69
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
Jump 3Lo 3 Loop 8.80 230 -3 3 303 -3 6.50
Jump 3T 3 Toeloop 7.00 060 -2 -1 0 0 -1 6.40
ComboSpin +1 -1 0 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 3.88% 0.00 3.88
NLHBD 0.00 0.00
S Sit Spin 0.96% 0.00 0.96
NLCBD 0.00 0.00
Step Sequence St2 Footwork sequence 3.30 0.00 0o -1 0 0 0 3.30
ComboJump 3T 3 Toeloop 8.93T 030 -2 -1 0o + 0 8.63
NJ 0.00 0.00
38< 3 Salchow 7.15T 123 1 2 2 0 -2 5.92
2T 2 Toeloop 241T% 027 -2 -3 -1 0 -2 214
6 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.72T 097 2 2 -1 -1 -1 6.75
NJ 0.00 0.00
NJ 0.00 0.00
3S 3 Salchow 8.93T 190 -3 -3 303 -3 7.03
7 Jump 1A Axel 143T 037 -2 0 303 -3 1.06
8 ComboSpin -1 -1 0 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 -0.10 2.40
S Sit Spin 1.28% -0.03 1.25
NLHBD 0.00 0.00
U Upright Spin 0.50 -0.03 047
64.79 56.69
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 500 525 500 525 450 5.08
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 500 475 500 525 4.50 4.92
Performance/Execution 1.4 475 500 525 525 450 5.00
Choreography/Composition 1.4 500 5.00 525 5.00 4.25 5.00
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 28.00
Falls: -2.0
Deductions -2.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge3  ITA  WILLIAM MERLATO

Controller WS  DEBORAK MAFFEI Judged  AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
3 JOAO CRUZ POR score score (factored) Deductions score
55.53 25.33 -3.50 77.36
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE J1  J2 J3 J4 Panel
Jump 3Th 3 Thoren 8.80 -1.90 -3 -3 -2 -3 -3 6.90
Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.10 027 -1 -1 +1 +1 -1 5.83
ComboSpin -1 0 +1 0 2
HFD Heel Forward Spin 3.88% -0.10 3.78
S Sit Spin 0.96% -0.03 0.93
NLInv 0.00 0.00
U Upright Spin 290%+  -0.03 2.87
Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 0% 3 3 3 -3 -3 1.40
ComboJump 3T 3 Toeloop 8.93T 060 -1 -1 0 0 2 8.33
2T 2 Toeloop 241T%  -023 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1 2.18
NJ 0.00 0.00
3Lo< 3 Loop 9.37T 23 -3 -3 3033 7.07
6 ComboJump 3T 3 Toeloop 8.93T 140 2 -2 2 -2 -2 7.53
NJ 0.00 0.00
NJ 0.00 0.00
2F 2Flip 251T 020 -1 -1 0o -1 -1 2.31
7 Jump 2Lo 2 Loop 2427 0.00 0 0 0 0+ 242
8 ComboSpin K 2 K 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 -0.20 2.30
NLHBD 0.00 0.00
NLInv 0.00 0.00
U Upright Spin 1.75%+  -0.07 1.68
63.76 55.53
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 525 475 475 4.00 450 4.67
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 475 425 500 425 425 442
Performance/Execution 1.4 450 450 500 425 4.00 442
Choreography/Composition 1.4 525 450 500 425 425 4.58
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 25.33
Falls: -3.5
Deductions -3.50

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge3  ITA  WILLIAM MERLATO

Controller WS  DEBORAK MAFFEI Judged  AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
4 CARMINE GIANNATTASIO ITA score score (factored) Deductions score
47.34 28.00 0.00 75.34
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.10 027 0 - -1 0 0 5.83
2 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 2.28 0.00 0 0 0 0 +1 2.28
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03% 0.00 0 0 0 0 +1 2.03
NJ 0.00 0.00
38 3 Salchow 8.12 0.30 0 -1 0 + +1 8.42
Jump 2Lz 2 Lutz 2.20 0.13 0 0o + +#  +# 233
ComboSpin ) ) 0 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 3.88% -0.20 3.68
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.00 -0.20 1.80
NLInv 0.00 0.00
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00 -0.13 0.87
5 Step Sequence St2 Footwork sequence 3.30 010 0 -1 2 0 0 3.20
6 Jump 2lo 2 Loop 2427 0.00 0 0 0 0+ 242
7 ComboJump 3s 3 Salchow 8.93T 157 2 2 3 2 3 7.36
NJ 0.00 0.00
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03T 0.13 0 -1 -1 0 -3 1.90
8 ComboSpin -1 -1 0 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 -0.10 2.40
S Sit Spin 1.28% -0.03 1.25
NLInv 0.00 0.00
U Upright Spin 1.60%+  -0.03 1.57
49.67 47.34
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 525 525 500 500 4.75 5.08
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 500 500 475 5.00 4.25 4.92
Performance/Execution 1.4 550 5.00 5.00 475 475 4.92
Choreography/Composition 1.4 525 500 525 500 450 5.08
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 28.00
Deductions  0.00

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.
Specialist ws NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL
Data Operator Ws GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant WS LEOPLISKO jugge Z E:s \E,;V%élwshgﬁﬁo
Controll ws DEBORAK MAFFEI udge
ontrotier Judge5  SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
5 MATTIA DANESI ITA score score (factored) Deductions score
46.29 29.16 -1.00 74.45
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE J1  J2 J3 J4 Panel
1 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.02 0.27 0 0+ +1 -1 7.29
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% 0.00 0 0+ 0 -1 2.22
2 Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.10 150 -3 -3 3003 -3 4.60
3 Jump 2lo 2Loop 2.20 0.07 0 0o + 0+ 227
4 Step Sequence St2 Footwork sequence 3.30 020 +1 0o + +1 0 3.50
5 ComboSpin +1 0 +2 +1 +1
HFD Heel Forward Spin 3.88% 0.30 418
NLHBD 0.00 0.00
1} Upright Spin 1.75%+ 0.10 1.85
1] Upright Spin 0.50 0.10 0.60
6 Jump 38 << 3 Salchow 4.62T 42 0 2 2 -1 3 3.39
7 ComboJump 2F 2Flip 251T 013  +1 0o + 0+ 2.64
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22T% 0.07  +1 -1 +1 1+ 2.29
2Lo 2 Loop 3.01T% 000 +1 0 0 0 0 3.01
8 ComboSpin +1 0 +1 +1 +1
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.30 2.80
S Sit Spin 1.40% 0.10 1.50
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.30% 0.30 2.60
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.35% 0.20 1.55
46.88 46.29
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 550 525 525 525 475 5.25
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 500 5.00 525 525 425 5.08
Performance/Execution 1.4 525 525 575 5.00 450 5.17
Choreography/Composition 1.4 550 5.00 550 550 475 5.33
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 29.16
Falls: -1.0
Deductions -1.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge 3 ITA WILLIAM MERLATO

Judge 4 AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Controller WS DEBORAK MAFFEI
© Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
6 OSCAR GRANA ESP score score (factored) Deductions score
43.70 2474 -1.00 67.44
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element = Value QOE J1 J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
1 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.02 080 -1 -1 -1 -1 2 6.22
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% 027 2 -1 -1 -2 2 1.95
2 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 2.28 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 2.28
NJ 0.00 0.00
38 3 Salchow 8.12 -0.90 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 7.22
Jump 3S< 3 Salchow 5.60 190 -2 -3 -3 -3 -3 3.70
ComboSpin +1 0 +# 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.20 2.70
S Sit Spin 0.92% 0.07 0.99
HBD Heel Backward Spin 3.10% 0.20 3.30
U Upright Spin 1.82%+ 0.07 1.89
5 Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 -0.10 0 + -1 -1 0 2.20
6 Jump 2lo 2 Loop 2427 0.00 0o -1 0 0+ 242
7 Jump 2Lz 2 Lutz 242T 0.00 0 0 0o 0 242
8 Jump 25 2 Salchow 1.87T 020 -1 0 -1 -1 -1 1.67
9 ComboSpin 0 -2 -1 -1 2
NLHFD 0.00 0.00
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.00 -0.40 1.60
u Upright Spin 0.50 -0.13 0.37
1} Upright Spin 290%+ 013 2.77
47.99 43.70
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 450 450 500 425 450 450
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 450 450 500 425 425 4.42
Performance/Execution 1.4 425 450 525 400 4.25 4.33
Choreography/Composition 1.4 475 425 525 400 425 4.42
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 24.74
Falls: -1.0
Deductions -1.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist ws NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Controller WS  DEBORAK MAFFEI Judge4  AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Judge § SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
7 FERRAN ARASA CURTO ESP score score (factored) Deductions score
38.39 2474 -1.00 62.13
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
Jump 2A< 2 Axel 4.88 150 -3 -3 303 -3 3.38
2 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 2.28 007 +1 0+ 0 -1 2.35
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03% 013 -1 -1 0 -1 0 1.90
NJ 0.00 0.00
2Lo 2 Loop 2.51 0.00 -1 0 0 0 0 251
3 ComboSpin 1+ +1 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.20 2.70
S Sit Spin 0.92% 0.07 0.99
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.30% 0.20 2.50
In Inverted Spin 3.92% 0.20 4.12
4 ComboJump 2Lo 2Loop 2.76T 0.07 0 0+ 0 2.83
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22T% 0.07 0 0 +1 0 +1 2.29
5 Jump 2Th 2 Thoren 2.42T 037 2 3 -1 -1 3 2.05
6 Jump 2Lz 2 Lutz 242T 013  +1 0o 0+ 255
7 ComboSpin 0 -1 -1 -1 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 -0.20 2.30
NLHBD 0.00 0.00
U Upright Spin 290%+  -0.07 2.83
S Sit Spin 0.96% -0.07 0.89
8 Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 -0.10 0 0 -1 -1 0 2.20
39.82 38.39
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 450 425 475 425 450 4.42
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 425 450 475 425 475 450
Performance/Execution 1.4 400 425 500 4.00 4.50 4.25
Choreography/Composition 1.4 450 425 500 400 475 4.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 24.74
Falls: -1.0
Deductions -1.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist ws NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Controller WS  DEBORAK MAFFEI Judge4  AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Judge § SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
8 ALESSANDRO VOLPATO ITA score score (factored) Deductions score
41.85 20.29 -2.00 60.14
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE J1  J2 J3 J4 Panel
Jump 3Lo<<  3Lloop 5.28 230 -2 3 30303 2.98
2 ComboJump 3s 3 Salchow 8.12 060 0 -2 0o - -1 7.52
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% -0.20 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 2.02
3 ComboSpin 3 3 3 3 3
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50*
NLSit 0.00*
4 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.72T 087 -2 -2 2 0 0 6.85
NJ 0.00 0.00
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03T 0.07 0 -1 -1 0 0 1.96
5 Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 -0.30 0 -1 -1 -1 -1 2.00
6 Jump 3T << 3 Toeloop 462T 473 2 2 303 -3 2.89
7 Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.71T 080 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 5.91
8 Jump 2Lo 2 Loop 2427 007 -1 -1 0 0 0 2.35
9 ComboSpin +1 0 -1 0 0
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.00 2.50
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.00 0.00 2.00
S Sit Spin 1.12% 0.00 1.12
U Upright Spin 1.75%+ 0.00 1.75
48.79 41.85
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 400 375 4.00 375 3.50 3.83
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 400 350 375 350 3.25 3.58
Performance/Execution 1.4 375 375 375 325 325 3.58
Choreography/Composition 1.4 400 375 350 325 3.00 3.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 20.29
Falls: -2.0
Deductions -2.00

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee Ws BRUNO ACENA.
Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL
Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant WS LEOPLISKO j“:-‘ie Z E:s ‘éVFL'I('S'ﬁ\'\("B"fEiF:(LEATTTO
udge
Il W
Controller S DEBORAK MAFFEI Judge 5 SLO  TER! SEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
9 KENTO SUGIMOTO JPN score score (factored) Deductions score
31.70 22.40 0.00 54.10
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
1 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.02 053 -1 0 0 1 -1 6.49
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% -0.13 0 0 -1 1 -1 2.09
NJ 0.00 0.00
2F 2 Flip 2.28 013 -1 0 -1 0 1 2.15
Step Sequence StB Footwork sequence 1.80 -0.20 0 0 -1 1 -1 1.60
ComboSpin 2 0 -1 0 1
CFD Camel Forward Spin 1.20 0.13 1.07
S Sit Spin 0.92% -0.07 0.85
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.15% 0.13 1.02
S Sit Spin 0.92%*
4 Jump 38 << 3 Salchow 462T 140 2 A1 2 2 -3 3.22
5 Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.71T 053 -1 0 0 -1 -1 6.18
6 Jump 2F 2 Flip 2.20T 043 2 2 2 -3 -3 1.77
7 ComboSpin 0 K K 4 -1
CFD Camel Forward Spin 1.20 -0.20 1.00
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00 -0.20 0.80
1] Upright Spin 0.50 -0.10 0.40
8 ComboJump 2Lo 2 Loop 2.76T 020 -1 -1 -1 0 3 2.56
NJ 0.00 0.00
1S Salchow 067T 017 A1 -1 -2 -2 2 0.50
36.25 31.70
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 375 425 425 425 425 4.25
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 375 375 400 3.75 350 3.75
Performance/Execution 1.4 400 4.00 450 4.00 3.50 4.00
Choreography/Composition 1.4 400 4.00 425 400 3.50 4.00
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 22.40
Deductions  0.00
* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge
‘EventManager  ITA  SIVIAMINN  Referee WS  BRUNOACENA.
Specialist ws NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL
Data Operator Wws GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant WS LEO PLISKO Judge 3 ITA WILLIAM MERLATO
Judge 4 AUS  BRIONY BECKETT
Controller WS DEBORAK MAFFEI Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
10 ENRIC CANADA AUBESO ESP score score (factored) Deductions score
31.37 24.63 -2.00 54.00
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE J1  J2 J3 J4 Panel
Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.10 150 -3 3 303 -3 4.60
2 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 2.28 027 2 -1 0 -1 2.01
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03% 023 -2 -1 -1 -1 1.80
2lo< 2 Loop 1.94% -0.50 -3 -3 -3 -3 1.44
Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 0.00 0 0 0 10# 2.30
ComboSpin +1 0 +1 +1 -1
HFD Heel Forward Spin 2.50 0.20 2.70
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00 0.13 1.13
S Sit Spin 1.08% 0.07 115
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.55% 0.13 1.68
5 ComboJump 2Lo 2Loop 2.76T 0.00 0 0 0+ 0 2.76
2T 2 Toeloop 22T% 007 1 0 0 -1 0 215
2Th 2 Thoren 3.01T%  -0.07 0 0 -1 -1 2.94
6 Jump 2Lz 2 Lutz 2427 0.00 0 0 0 -1 242
7 ComboSpin -2 -1 -2 0 -1
NLHFD 0.00 0.00
S Sit Spin 0.80 -0.13 0.67
NLCBD 0.00 0.00
U Upright Spin 1.75%+  -0.13 1.62
33.74 31.37
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 425 425 475 450 450 4.42
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 425 450 450 425 450 442
Performance/Execution 1.4 400 425 500 450 4.25 4.33
Choreography/Composition 1.4 425 450 475 450 4.25 4.42
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 24.63
Falls: -2.0
Deductions -2.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge 3 ITA WILLIAM MERLATO

Judge 4 AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Controller WS DEBORAK MAFFEI
© Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
1 FRANCISCO ANDRADE POR score score (factored) Deductions score
24.25 23.69 0.00 47.94
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element = Value QOE J1 J2 J3 M )5 Panel
Jump 1A Axel 1.30 020 +1  +1  +1  + 0 1.50
2 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 2.28 0.07 0 0+ 0 235
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03% 020 +1 0 +1 +1 +1 2.23
Jump 2Lz 2 Lutz 1.54! 000 +1 0 0 1.54
ComboSpin -2 0 -1
NLCFD 0.00 0.00
S Sit Spin 1.28% -0.03 1.25
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00 -0.07 0.93
1] Upright Spin 0.50 -0.03 0.47
5 Step Sequence St2 Footwork sequence 3.30 010 0 # 0+ 0 3.40
6 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 251T 0.00 0 0 0 0+ 2.51
NJ 0.00 0.00
2S 2 Salchow 2.03T 013 -2 0 -1 -1 0 1.90
1Lo Loop 1.06T 007 0 A1 -1 -1 0 0.99
7 ComboSpin 2 -1 ) -1 -1
CFD Camel Forward Spin 1.20 0.27 0.93
S Sit Spin 0.80 -0.13 0.67
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00 -0.27 0.73
S Sit Spin 0.96% -0.13 0.83
8 Jump 2Lo 2 Loop 2427 040 -2 -2 2 2 3 2.02
25.21 24.25
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 400 425 475 450 3.75 4.25
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 400 425 450 5.00 3.50 4.25
Performance/Execution 1.4 375 400 475 475 375 417
Choreography/Composition 1.4 400 425 450 475 3.50 4.25
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 23.69
Deductions  0.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist ws NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Controller WS  DEBORAK MAFFEI Judge4  AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Judge § SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
12 GONGALO CUNHA POR score score (factored) Deductions score
21.92 22.40 0.00 44.32
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
Jump 1A Axel 1.30 020 +1  +1 +1 +1 0 1.50
2 ComboJump 1Lo Loop 0.96 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0.96
2T 2 Toeloop 1.85 013 A1 -1 0 -1 0 1.72
NJ 0.00 0.00
28 2 Salchow 1.85 007 -1 0 0o A 0 1.78
3 ComboSpin 3 -1 2 2
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.00 -0.50 1.50
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.40% -0.33 1.07
S Sit Spin 0.96% -0.17 0.79
NLUpr 0.00 0.00
Step Sequence St2 Footwork sequence 3.30 0.00 -1 0 0 0 0 3.30
Jump 1F <<< 0.00 0.00
6 ComboJump 2T 2 Toeloop 2.03T 013 -1 0 -1 -1 0 1.90
NJ 0.00 0.00
28 2 Salchow 2.03T 0.00 0 0 0 -1 0 2.03
7 Jump 2Lo 2 Loop 242T 05 -2 3 30303 1.92
8 ComboSpin -1 -1 -1 0 0
CFD Camel Forward Spin 1.20 -0.13 1.07
S Sit Spin 0.92% -0.07 0.85
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.15% 0.13 1.02
U Upright Spin 0.58 % -0.07 0.51
23.95 21.92
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 375 4.00 450 375 4.00 3.92
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 375 425 425 425 375 4.08
Performance/Execution 1.4 400 4.00 450 400 375 4.00
Choreography/Composition 1.4 400 375 425 425 375 4.00
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 22.40
Deductions  0.00

* Element not allowed, < jump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.
Specialist ws NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL
Data Operator Ws GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant WS LEOPLISKO jugge Z E:s \E,;V%élwshgﬁﬁo
Controll ws DEBORAK MAFFEI udge
ontrotier Judge5  SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
13 GUY COHEN ISR score score (factored) Deductions score
24.32 19.73 0.00 44.05
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
1 ComboJump 2A << 2 Axel 4.21 37 22 -2 -2 3 3 2.84
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% -0.20 0 -1 -1 1 1 2.02
Jump 2A << 2 Axel 3.66 150 -3 -3 -3 3 3 2.16
ComboSpin ) K ) 4 1
NLHFD 0.00 0.00
S Sit Spin 1.28% -0.13 1.15
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00 -0.27 0.73
U Upright Spin 0.50 -0.13 0.37
4 Jump 2Lz 2 Lutz 242T -0.07 0o -1 -1 0 0 2.35
5 Jump 2Lo 2 Loop 242T 0.13 0 0 -1 -1 1 2.29
6 Step Sequence StB Footwork sequence 1.80 -0.30 0 -2 -2 0 1 1.50
7 Jump 28 2 Salchow 1.87T 0.00 0 0 2 0 0 1.87
8 ComboJump 2F 2 Flip 251T 020 0 -1 -1 -1 1 2.31
2T 2 Toeloop 222T% 020 -1 -1 -1 -2 1 2.02
9 ComboSpin 1 R ) 4 0
NLHBD 0.00 0.00
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.40% -0.20 1.20
S Sit Spin 0.96% -0.10 0.86
1] Upright Spin 0.75% -0.10 0.65
29.22 24.32
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 350 350 350 350 3.50 3.50
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 400 350 375 3.75 3.50 3.67
Performance/Execution 1.4 325 325 325 325 325 3.25
Choreography/Composition 1.4 375 375 375 350 3.50 3.67
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.73
Deductions  0.00
* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge
‘EventManager  ITA  SIVIAMINN  Referee WS  BRUNOACENA.
Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL
Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge 3 ITA WILLIAM MERLATO
Judge 4 AUS  BRIONY BECKETT
Controller WS DEBORAK MAFFEI Judge 5 SLO TERI SEDE.
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
14 MIGUEL ARANGO PEREZ coL score score (factored) Deductions score
23.84 19.73 -3.50 40.07
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element k= Value QOE M J2 J3 J4 U5 Panel
Jump 2A 2 Axel 6.10 150 -3 3 30303 4.60
2 ComboJump 2A 2 Axel 7.02 1300 -2 -2 -1 -2 -3 5.72
2T 2 Toeloop 2.22% 023 -2 -1 -1 -1 -2 1.99
NJ 0.00 0.00
28 2 Salchow 1.85 03 -2 -2 -1 2 2 1.55
3 ComboSpin 2 1 2 A 2
CFD Camel Forward Spin 1.20*
NLHBD 0.00*
NLCBD 0.00*
S Sit Spin 0.80*
Jump 3T <<<  3Toeloop 1.87T 040 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 1.47
ComboJump 2F<<<  2Flip 0.95T 040 -3 -3 3033 0.55
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03% 027 -2 -1 -2 -1 -2 1.76
NJ 0.00 0.00
2lo< 2 Loop 1.94T 047 -3 -2 -2 -3 -3 1.47
6 Jump 2F 2Flip 2.20T 040 -3 -2 -1 2 2 1.80
7 ComboSpin -3 -2 -3 -2 -3
HBD Heel Backward Spin 2.00 -0.80 1.20
NLCBD 0.00 0.00
1} Upright Spin 0.50 0.27 0.23
NLSit 0.00*
8 Step Sequence StB Footwork sequence 1.80 03 0 -2 -1 -1 -1 1.50
30.48 23.84
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 375 375 375 3.00 375 3.75
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 350 350 350 3.00 3.25 3.42
Performance/Execution 1.4 350 375 350 325 325 3.42
Choreography/Composition 1.4 375 375 375 275 3.00 3.50
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.73
Falls: -3.5
Deductions -3.50

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, "' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge3  ITA  WILLIAM MERLATO

Controller WS  DEBORAK MAFFEI Judged  AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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Free Skating Men Cadets - Free Program

JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total Total Total
Rank Name Nation Element Component Total Segment
15 ANTONIO VIDAL POR score score (factored) Deductions score
11.67 0.00 30.09
K=} Base Scores of
# Executed Element = Value QOE J1  J2 J3 M4 )5 Panel
1 Jump 2A << 2 Axel 3.66 150 -3 3 30303 2.16
2 Jump 28 2 Salchow 1.70 030 -2 -2 2 2 3 1.40
3 Step Sequence St1 Footwork sequence 2.30 030 -1 -2 -1 -1 1 2.00
4 ComboSpin 2 2 3 3 3
NLCFD 0.00*
NLCBD 0.00*
S Sit Spin 0.96 %*
5 ComboJump 2lo 2 Loop 2.76T 040 -2 2 2 0 -3 2.36
NJ 0.00 0.00
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03T 020 -1 -1 -1 -1 -3 1.83
6 Jump 2Th 2 Thoren 242T 05 -3 -2 3 -3 3 1.92
7 ComboJump 2Lo 2 Loop 2.76T* 2 2 2 3 3
NJ 0.00* 0 0 0 0 0
2T 2 Toeloop 2.03T* 2 -3 2 -3 -3
8 ComboSpin 3 2 2 3 3
CFD Camel Forward Spin 1.20*
CBD Camel Backward Spin 1.00*
NLSit 0.00*
NLUpr 0.00*
14.87 11.67
Program Components Factor
Skating Skills 1.4 375 325 4.00 275 350 3.50
Transitions/Linking Footwork/Movement 1.4 350 3.00 375 3.00 350 3.33
Performance/Execution 1.4 375 3.00 350 275 275 3.08
Choreography/Composition 1.4 400 3.00 375 250 3.00 3.25
Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 18.42
Deductions  0.00

* Element not allowed, < jJump UNDER, << jump HALF, <<< jump DOWN, 'T' Credit for distribution (10%), '+' bonus on spin, '%' bonus on jump/spin, '!' Lutz No Edge

Event Manager ITA SILVIA MININ Referee WS BRUNO ACENA.

Specialist WS NURIA QUERALT Judge 1 USA  RICK CABRAL

Data Operator WS GENNARO COPPOLA Judge 2 POR  ANA CRISTINA MOURA RODRIG
Assistant Ws LEO PLISKO Judge 3 ITA WILLIAM MERLATO

Judge 4 AUS  BRIONY BECKETT

Controller WS DEBORAK MAFFEI
© Judge 5 SLO  TERISEDEJ
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